No. 23-785

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK ANTHONY GUTHRIE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW W. BUCKMILLER Counsel of Record 4700 Six Forks Road Suite 150 Raleigh, NC 27609 (919) 296-5040 mbuckmiller@bbflawfirm.com

Attorney for Respondent

March 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
Factual Background1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT
I. THERE IS NO REAL CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE AND OTHER CIRCUITS, AND PETI- TIONER FAILED TO MAKE ITS FIELD PREEMPTION ARGUMENT IN THE TRIAL COURT AND THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
II. THIS CASE IS NOT THE PROPER VEHICLE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE PREEMPTS STATE LAW FOR POST-DISCHARGE CLAIMS 9
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION IS CORRECT 10
IV. THIS CASE WILL PROCEED TO TRIAL ON RESPONDENT'S FCRA AND STATE LAW CLAIMS REGARDLESS OF THE PREEMP- TION ISSUE
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguanyo v. U.S. Bank, 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011) 12
Atwood v. GE Money Bank, 452 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2011) 15
Barnhill v. FirstPoint, Inc., No. 1:15-cv-892, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74979 (M.D.N.C. May 17, 2017) 15
Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc., 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000) 6, 9
Branch v. Smith, 123 S.Ct. 1429 (2003) 13
California v. ARC Am. Corp., 109 S.Ct. 1661 (1989) 11
Carter v. Richland Holdings, Inc., No. 2:16-cv-02967-RFB-VCF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168010 (D. Nev. Sep. 30, 2019) 13
Clark v. Brumbaugh & Quandahl, P.C., 731 F. Supp. 2d 915 (D. Neb. 2010) 15
Cox v. Zale Del., Inc., 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001)
Dougherty v. Wells Fargo Home Loans, Inc., 425 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 14
E. Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank, 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)

<i>Evans v. Midland Funding, LLC,</i> 574 F. Supp. 2d 808 (S.D. Ohio 2008) 14
Goldstein v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A., 201 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Me. 1996)
Gonzales v. Oregon 126 S.Ct. 904 (2006) 11
<i>Graber v. Fuqua</i> , 279 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. 2009) 14
Gunter v. Columbus Check Cashiers, Inc., 334 B.R. 900 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2005) 14, 15
Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 115 S.Ct. 1061 (1995) 11
Holland v. EMC Mortg. Corp., 374 B.R. 409 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)
<i>In re P.K.R. Convalescent Centers, Inc.</i> , 189 B.R. 90 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995)
In re Sharak, 571 B.R. 13 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2017) 16
J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred In- ternational, Inc.,
122 S.Ct. 593 (2001) 13 Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) 10 King v. 1062 LLP,
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 3415, 2010 WL 3851434 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2010) 15

<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)
Lambert v. Schwab, 438 B.R. 523 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2010) 14
Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass. 127 S. Ct. 1105 (2007)
McGlynn v. The Credit Store, Inc., 234 B.R. 576 (D.R.I. 1999)
Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co., 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)
Pryor v. Bank of Am., N.A., 479 B.R. 694 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2012) 11
Randolph v. IMBS, Inc., 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) 7, 8, 12
RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp., 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) 11
Sacco v. Bank of Am., N.A., No. 5:12-CV-00006-RLV-DCK, 2012 WL 6566681 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 17, 2012) 11
Santander Consumer, USA, Inc. v. Houlik, 481 B.R. 661 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012) 14
Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Siverly, 1997 Bankr. LEXIS 2438 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa June 30, 1997) 14
Silkwood v. Kerr–McGee Corp., 104 S.Ct. 615 (1984)

Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A., 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013) 12
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002)
United States v. Davis, 720 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2013) 11
United States v. Ron Pair Enters., 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989)
Vogt v. Dynamic Recovery Services, 257 B.R. 65 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2000)
Waggett v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., No. 09-4152-8-SWH, 2015 WL 1384087 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2015)
Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) 12, 13
Winter v. Suddenlink, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2839 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2015)
Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009) 10
Wynne v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC, 422 B.R. 763 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2010) 14
Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	12)
11 U.S.C. § 101	1	_
11 U.S.C. § 524	7, 8	3

11 U.S.C. § 544 10
11 U.S.C. § 1328 3, 16
12 U.S.C. § 2601 4
15 U.S.C. § 1681 4
15 U.S.C. § 1692 4
47 U.S.C. § 227 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-70-1 et seq 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-50 et seq 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 et seq 4

Rules

Fed.	R. App.	Ρ.	35		6
